thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
existing ₹10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifity Lakh Only) divided into 10500000(One Crore Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ₹ 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) 
divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of  ₹10/- each by creation of additional 
15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) Equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu in all respect with 
the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

"Resolved Further That, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 61 read with Section 13 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 or any amendment thereto or modification thereof, the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be amended by deletion of the existing Clause V and by substituting the 
same with the following: 

V. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore 
Only)  divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.” 

Resolved Further Thatfor the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and hereby authorized to take such steps as may be necessary including delegation of all 
or any of its powers herein conferred to any Director(s), the Company Secretary or any other Officer(s)

[...]

Shares in one or more tranches and authorising Board of Directors (including any Committee thereof 
authorised for the purpose) of the Company to complete all the formalities in connection with the 
issuance of Equity Shares. 

Item No. 8 
The current Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹10,50,00,000(Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh 
Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

The Board of Directors of the company in its meeting held on 12th July, 2024 have recommended to issue 
equity shares via Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP), subject to approval of members of the 
Company. Accordingly, pursuant to the said issuance of equity shares as set out in Item No. 7 would 
require increase in the authorized share capital of the Company and the revised authorized share capital 
of your Company will be ₹12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore only) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One 
Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

Further, in view of increased Authorised share capital it is also necessary to amend clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association to increase the Authorised Share Capital. As per the provisions of sections

[...]

into an outflow of Rs.51,38,749/- and a dividend payout 26.95% of standalone profits the Company for 
FY 2022-23. 

The Directors have recommended a Final Dividend of Rs. 0.50/-(Fifty Paisa Only) per equity share of 
Rs.10/-(Ten Only) each, if approved by the Members in the AGM. The said Divided would result into a 
total cash Outflow of Rs.51,38,749/-(Fifty One Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Nine 
Rupees Only) out of standalone profits earned during the FY 2023-24, resulting in a dividend payout of 
12.20% percent of the standalone profits of the Company. 

4. TRANSFER TO RESERVE 
We do not propose to transfer any amount to general reserve on declaration of dividend.